
Executive 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 11 March 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote (Click here) 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 

available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
February 2021. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1866&Ver=4
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 

4.   Veritau North Yorkshire Contract Extension 2021 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report E/20/37 asks the Executive for approval to extend the contract 
with Veritau North Yorkshire for Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, Risk 
Management and Information Governance services for a further 2 years 
to 31 March 2024. 
 

5.   Review of Community Engagement and Funding 2021-23 (Pages 13 
- 18) 
 

 Report E/20/38 outlines the current position in relation to Community 
Engagement and Funding arrangements for the Council and proposes 
the need to review our recovery approach to community engagement 
and funding during the current Coronavirus pandemic. With a Local 
Government Review (LGR) now in formal consultation, the report seeks 
to find an interim position for the Council to support local communities 
up until a clear direction for the Authority is developed. 
 

6.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 3 - 2020-21 (Pages 19 - 42) 
 

 Report E/20/39 outlines the quarterly Corporate Performance Report 
which provides a progress update on delivery of the Council Plan 2020-
2030 as measured by a combination of progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against key performance 
indicators (KPIs). 
 

7.   Places and Movement Study (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 Report E/20/40 seeks the Executive’s agreement to undertake a public 
consultation on the draft proposals within the Places and Movement 
Study that is being undertaken for Selby, Sherburn and Tadcaster, in 
partnership with North Yorkshire County Council, and jointly funded by 
the York and North Yorkshire LEP.  
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 1 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes 
place, click here and select the relevant date. At the time of the meeting click 
on the link under the ‘Media’ section. 
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public 
parts of the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions 
prior to the meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  
 
 

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1866&Ver=4
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 4 February 2021 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson 

and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Julian Rudd 
(Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration) (for minute item 72) , Keith Cadman 
(Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) (for minute item 73) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Musgrave.  

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 68 to 69 and 72 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 17 February 2021. 
Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 18 February 2021.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

65 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 January 2021 for signing by the Chair.  

 
66 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
67 PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the draft revenue budget; capital 
programmes and the Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the budget proposed a council tax freeze for 2021/22, a one off 
increase in contingency for services impacted by Covid-19 of £1.5m 
and a drawdown from reserves of £2.27m. In addition, the budget 
proposed deferring savings until 2023/24. 
 
The Executive was informed that the budget had been considered 
by the Policy Review Committee, a briefing had also been held for 
Members and a public consultation exercise had been undertaken. 
 
In response to a query concerning Community Engagement 
Forums (CEFs) funding in 2021/22, it was noted that this was 
contained in the base budget.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That subject to consideration of the budget 
consultation responses, to submit the proposed 
budgets, bids, savings and Council Tax proposals 
for 2021/22 be submitted to full Council for 
consideration. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax for the 
coming financial year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

68 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 31ST DECEMBER 2021 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the financial results and budget 
exceptions to 31st December 2020. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that there had currently been just under £3m in 2020/21 due to 
Covid-19 and that £1.2m in Covid-19 funding had been received 
from the Government. In respect of the full year forecast, this was 
currently showing a £197k deficit in the General Fund and a 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) surplus of £3.9m. The Executive 
was informed that General Fund and HRA planned savings were 
currently on target against the revised budget. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
informed the Executive that the surplus in the HRA was for major 
house repairs which were currently unable to be carried out due to 
Covid-19.  
 
The Executive praised the work of the officers in distributing 
financial Covid-19 support grants to businesses and stated that 
positive feedback had been received from businesses on this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report.  
 

ii) To approve the re-profiled capital 
programmes and Programme for Growth as 
set out at Appendices C and D. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

69 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 2020/21 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2020 (Q3) and presents performance against the 
Prudential Indicators.   
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the Bank of England interest rates remained low and that in 
relation to borrowing, the Council’s Prudential Indicators had not 
been breached during this period. 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q3 2020/21 and 
approve the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

70 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the strategy took into account new rules that prevented Public 
Works Loans Board borrowing for yield and added that the Council 
had no plans to invest in yield however this was kept under review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to Council that: 
 

i) The Operational Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at 
£73m 

 
ii) The Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at 

£78m 
 

iii)  Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer to 
[...]
cess; 
 

ii) To give delegated authority to the Director 
of Economic Regeneration & Place, in 
consultation with the Leader, to: 

 
a. Procure any technical work necessary to 

support the proposal, and   

Page 5



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

b. submit technical work and 
representations in support of the 
proposed allocation to meet the Local 
Plan process deadlines; and   
 

iii) To Allocate use of up to £100k within the 
Council’s existing P4G budget ‘Making Our 
Assets Work’ to fund the initial technical 
work to support promotion of the site 
through the Local Plan. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council acquired over 200 hectares of land at Burn Airfield in 
2014 due to its strategic development potential. Work on a new 
Selby District Local Plan is moving forward and will guide future 
development in this area up to 2040. For large scale development 
to come forward in this period, it should accord with policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan, with significant development sites 
being allocated for residential or other uses. If the Burn site is not 
allocated in the Local Plan, planning permission to realise the 
potential major development value of the land during the lifetime of 
this Plan is highly unlikely.  
 

73 REVIEW OF FUTURE OPTIONS FOR SUMMIT AND LEISURE 
SERVICES 
 

 The Leader of the Council introduced the report which outlined a 
review of future options for Summit and leisure services and stated 
that the report had been taken as an urgent item due to the need 
for a decision prior to 5th February due to commercial reasons.  
 
The Executive discussed the options presented in the report and 
asked questions of officers in relation to the implications of the 
proposed recommendations. The Executive also considered the 
financial and legal implications presented in the report and outlined 
by officers. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had consented to the item being urgent and in the 
absence of the Chair of the Policy Review Committee and the 
Chairman of Council, the Vice Chairman had also consented to the 
item being urgent. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the proposed contract exit 
payment of £510,000 from Inspiring Health 
Lifestyles (IHL) to Selby District Council 
(SDC) to enable the early termination of the 
Summit Contract on 12th February 2021 and 

Page 6



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

that that sum is applied to the outstanding 
borrowing applicable to the asset. 

 
ii)     To give delegated authority to the Director     
          of Corporate Services and Commissioning  
          in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, Solicitor to the Council and the 
Chief Finance Officer to agree the terms of a 
deed of surrender for the summit contract 
and summit lease such terms to include the 
settlement of any outstanding covid 19 
claims, amendments to performance bonds 
and waiving of management fees due to 
covid 19 as set out in the financial 
implications of this report. 

 
iii) To note the decision of the Director of 

Corporate Service and Commissioning 
taken in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to issue a licence to the NHS / CCG 
to occupy part of the summit building for 
use as a Covid 19 mass vaccination facility 
for a period of 6 months from 1st February 
2021 at a weekly rental of £1,750 plus NNDR 
and utilities costs. 

 
iv) To give delegated authority is given to the 

Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, Solicitor to the 
Council and the Chief Finance Officer to 
negotiate and agree a Covid business plan 
for the leisure services contract along with 
contract variation and associated Covid 
subsidy ( to accord with the principles as 
set out in Appendix a) effective from 1st 
April 2021. 

 
v)  In accordance with the Constitution, as the 

decision is not wholly in accordance with 
the budget approved by the Council at this 
ti
[...]
ntract with VNY. The 
extension will allow the council to consider its requirements for assurance services in 
the longer term, once the results of the Government’s decision on Local Government 
Reorganisation is known. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee has been consulted in advance of a decision 
by the Executive, and were supportive. A decision to extend would be in accordance 
with the council’s contract procedure rules and within the terms of the original 
contract agreed with VNY.    
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Veritau North Yorkshire contract for Internal Audit, 
Counter Fraud, Risk Management and Information Governance services be 
extended for a further 2 years to 31 March 2024. 
 
                                                           
1
  Assurance services includes internal audit, counter fraud, risk management and information 

governance.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for recommendation 

To secure internal audit and associated services in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement procedure Rules and current contract. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Veritau North Yorkshire Limited was formed in 2012 by the council, in   

partnership with other district councils in North Yorkshire, and Veritau Limited 
(owned by North Yorkshire County Council and City of York Council). The 
council is a shareholder in the company, which was formed to provide 
assurance services to the North Yorkshire districts as part of a desire to form 
a genuine partnership which would deliver benefits to the council as a 
member. The company was formed in accordance with Teckal2 principles 

allowing the partners to maintain control over the company and place work 
with it without competitive tendering.  

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 The company provides economies of scale across a range of areas. A number 

of examples are set out below.  

 A low ratio of management and administration overheads to direct costs 
compared to smaller in-house
[...]
edures are working effectively. There are no specific 
implications as a result of this report. 

 
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 Assurance services underpin all of the Council’s priorities.  
 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 None as a result of this report.  
 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 None as a result of this report. 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 There are no equalities implications as a result of this report.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The current internal audit arrangements provide economies of scale, are 

considered value for money, and deliver resilient services. A further two-year 
extension of the internal audit contract with VNY is permissible under the 
current contract and secures services through to April 2024. It would also 
allow the preparation and completion of any required transfer of the council’s 
interest in VNY to a successor authority, should this be required through local 
government re-organisation in North Yorkshire. 

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

 

None 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Karen Iveson 
Chief Finance Officer 
kiveson@selby.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/20/38  
              _______________________    ___________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive 
Date:     11 March 2021 
Status:    Non-Key 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and 

Customers 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor David Buckle, Lead Executive Member for 

Communities and Economic Development 
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration and 

Place 
                      __________________  _____________________________________ 
 
Title: Community Engagement and Funding 2021-23 
 
Summary:  
 
This report outlines the current position in relation to Community Engagement and 
Funding arrangements for the Council and proposes the need to review our recovery 
approach to community engagement and funding during the current Coronavirus 
pandemic. 
 
With a Local Government Review (LGR) now in formal consultation, the report seeks 
to find an interim position for the Council to support local communities up until a clear 
direction for the Authority is developed. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Executive is asked to recommend to Council to: 
 

i) remove the Community Engagement Forum procedures from the 
Constitution; and  

 
ii) develop an interim Member Funding Framework for 2021-23. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To provide an interim solution to enable Elected Members to engage with our 
communities in response to, and recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic. To 
provide Members with time to consider longer-term plans in line with the Local 
Government Review implementation planning process (anticipated 2021-2023). 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Community Engagement Forums were established in 2010 as the 

Council’s process of engaging with local communities; to consider how 
services could be best delivered for residents and to respond to priorities in 
their local area. The model includes a ‘marketplace’ approach for residents to 
attend a forum, ask questions of local public sector representatives and to 
hear about other initiatives in their community. The model includes a 
Partnership Board for each of the 5 CEF areas made up of Elected Member 
representation from County, District and Parish/Town Councils with some co-
opted community representation. A development plan is shaped for each area 
and a decision-making process around funding agreements is in place. 
Majority agreement on funding is required in line with the Community 
Development Plan. 
 

1.2 The process was suspended in March 2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic 
and national restrictions preventing the CEFs from functioning effectively. 

2. The Community Coronavirus response 
 

2.1 As an interim measure, emergency funding of £5,000 per CEF area was p
[...]
:  
 
Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and Customers 
acrossland@selby.gov.uk 

 

Page 18

mailto:acrossland@selby.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/20/39    
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     The Executive 
Date:     11 March 2021 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development &        

                                Improvement 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council and 

Lead Member for Leisure, Strategic Matters, External 
Relations and Partnerships 

Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, – Head of Business Development &        
Improvement 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 (October to 
December)  
 
Summary:  
 

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 

of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against 

priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   

 

Recommendations: 

 

i. The report is noted and approved 

 

ii. Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a result of current  

    performance. 

 

Reasons for recommendation 

 

The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 

delivering the Council Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  

 

1.  Introduction and background 

 

1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities – 

as set out in the Council Plan 2020-2030 – is a key element of the 

performance management arrangements.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Progress on delivering the Council’s priorities is demonstrated by a 

combination of:  

 progress against priority projects/high level actions (are we 

meeting/expecting to meet delivery timescales); and  

 performance against KPIs (are 
[...]
Executive  
Date: 11 March 2021   

Status:  Key Decision  
Wards Affected: Selby East, Selby West, Sherburn in Elmet and Tadcaster  

Author: Stephanie Dick, Economic and Regeneration Projects 
Lead  

 

Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr David Buckle, Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development 

 

Lead Officer: Julian Rudd, Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Summary:   
 
This report details progress made on the Places and Movement Study that is being 
undertaken for Selby, Sherburn and Tadcaster, in partnership with North Yorkshire 
County Council and jointly funded by the York and North Yorkshire LEP. The report 
seeks agreement to undertake public consultation on the draft proposals.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Executive: 

a) Notes the progress made on the Places and Movement Study, and the 

emerging proposals; 

b) Agrees to seek views regarding the options for improvements to places 

and movement through a joint public consultation exercise in April / May 

2021 with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC). 

c) Agrees to consider responses to the public consultation and to finalise the 

Study at a future Executive meeting in Summer 2021.  

 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
This joint study (with NYCC and with funding from the York and North Yorkshire 
LEP) will identify a range of proposals to enhance the town centres in Selby District 
and improve how, vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists move through them. The 
projects identified by the Study will be an important aspect of the Council’s work with 
NYCC and the LEP to make sure our centres become even more appealing. The 

Title:   Places and Movement Study   

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

identified projects will be the subject of future funding bids and we will seek to deliver 
these improvements in partnership over the forthcoming years. 
 
Public consultation, planned for April 2021, will ask for views of the public and key 
stakeholders regarding the draft proposals for interventions to highway infrastructure 
and public realm, with the key objective to improve our town centres as places to 
visit, live, work and spend leisure time. Consultation will allow the proposals to be 
refined to take account of a range of residents, businesses and other key 
stakeholder views, and to select preferred options, before a final study report is 
produced in May / June 2021. It will also ensure that future decisions regarding the 
proposals and related projects by this Council and NYCC can be made with the 
benefit of community and business input and other key stakeholders.  
 
1. Introduction and background 

 
1.1 Selby District Council (SDC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 

commissioned WSP in July 2020 to produce a Places and Movement feasibility 
study for town centres, Selby, Tadcaster and Sherburn in Elmet. The study is 
funded by the York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), 
NYCC and this Council to develop proposed solutions to current issues and 
future requirements in our town centres. The vision of the study is for Selby 
District Town Centres to be transformed by 2030 into exemplary, forward 
thinking, attractive places accessible to all, and places that people want to live 
and work in and enjoy. 

 
1.2 The objectives of the study are to: 

 To enable modern accessibility in a historic environment 

 To create a positive perception of place and strong local identity  

 Futureproofing to support wider objectives (planning for and managing 
environmental constraints)  

 
1.3 The outcomes of the study are to identify projects and agree packages of 

interventions for enhancing the public realm and managing access and 
movement to and within Selby District town centres over the next 5-10 years. 
These projects are short-to-medium term, with the most immediate worked up 
broadly to Department for Transport Strate
[...]
seek funding 
for their delivery. The study proposals will include both short term (1-5 year) 
and medium term (5-10 year) interventions. However, before the proposals are 
developed further with detailed design work for funding bid stage, it is important 
to seek the views of the public and key stakeholders in selecting a preferred 
option to take forward. This will allow the proposals to be appropriately adapted 
to reflect these views and ensure that future decisions regarding the proposals 

Page 50



9 
 

can be made with the benefit of these views. Executive are asked to approve 
the approach set out in this report for public consultation.  

 
8. Background Documents 
  

Selby District Economic Development Framework 2017-2022 
 
9. Contact Officer:  

 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
jrudd@selby.gov.uk  
01757 292118 

Page 51

mailto:jrudd@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Veritau North Yorkshire Contract Extension 2021
	5 Review of Community Engagement and Funding 2021-23
	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 3 - 2020-21
	Appendix A: Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2020-21
	Appendix B: Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2020-21

	7 Places and Movement Study



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 

 
Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 

(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 

Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 

Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Angela Crossland 
(Head of Community, Partnerships and 

Customers), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development and Improvement), Julian Rudd 

(Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

 
Public: 3 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 77, 79 and 80 are subject to call-in arrangements. 

The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 24 March 2021. Decisions not 

called in may be implemented from Thursday 25 March 2021.  



Executive 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

75 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
76 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 4 February 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 4 February 2021 for signing by the 
Chair.  

 
77 VERITAU NORTH YORKSHIRE CONTRACT EXTENSION 2021 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 

the report which asked the Executive for approval to extend the 

contract with Veritau North Yorkshire for Internal Audit, Counter 
Fraud, Risk Management and Information Governance services for 

a further 2 years to 31 March 2024. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 

that the proposed extension was for two years and the Audit and 
Governance Committee had been consulted on the report.  

 
The Executive praised the work done by Veritau. A request was 
made for more information tenancy fraud and what was being done 

to tackle this. It was agreed this information was to be provided. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To extend the Veritau North Yorkshire contract for 
Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, Risk Management 

and Information Governance services for a further 
2 years to 31 March 2024. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To secure internal audit and associated services in accordance with 
the Council’s Procurement procedure Rules and current contract. 

 
78 REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND FUNDING 2021-

23 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 

Development presented the report which outlined a review of 



Executive 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 

community engagement and funding for 2021-23.  
 

The Executive discussed the proposals and stated that the Council 
should adopt a similar approach to North Yorkshire County Council 

which was individual ward Members getting a locality budget. It was 
suggested there should be a minimum spending limit of £300 with 
the opportunity for Members to pool resources together to fund 

larger initiatives. 
 

The Executive agreed to give delegated authority to the Director of 
Economic Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Lead 
Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development to 

formulate the detailed proposals of the new arrangements. It was 
also agreed that discussions would be held regarding the 

Community Engagement Forum funding from the current financial 
year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To recommend to Council that the 

Community Engagement Forum procedures 
be removed from the Constitution. 
 

ii) To delegate responsibility for the 

development of the Member Community 
Fund to the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place in consultation with 

the Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development.  

 
iii) To ask the Lead Executive Member for 

Communities and Economic Development 
to work with members to consider how the 

underspend from Community Engagement 
Forums from 2020/21 could be used and to 

bring back ideas relating to this to a future 
Executive meeting.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 

To provide an interim solution to enable Elected Members to 
engage with our communities in response to, and recovery from the 
Coronavirus pandemic. To provide Members with time to consider 

longer-term plans in line with the Local Government Review 
implementation planning process (anticipated 2021-2023). 

 
79 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 - 2020-

21 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the quartley Corporate 

Performance Report which provideD a progress update on delivery 



Executive 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 

of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of 
progress against priority projects/high level actions; and 

performance against key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 

The following discussion took place: 
 

 With regard to housing repairs, it was noted that this 

continued to be difficult due to Covid.  
 

 There had been positive work regarding green spaces and 
the visitor economy.  

 

 In respect of the Digital Strategy, it was noted that there had 
been delays to projects associated with digital workforce and 

digital customers due to the relevant staff having to work on 
areas such as Covid grants.  

 

 The Executive noted the positive work with empty properties 
and the turnaround of business grants relating to Covid.  
 

RESOLVED: 

To note and approve the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 

The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 

demonstrate progress on delivering the Council Plan Priorities to 

make Selby District a great place.  

 

 
80 PLACES AND MOVEMENT STUDY 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 

Development presented the report which sought the Executive’s 
agreement to undertake a public consultation on the draft proposals 

within the Places and Movement Study that was being undertaken 
for Selby, Sherburn and Tadcaster, in partnership with North 
Yorkshire County Council, and jointly funded by the York and North 

Yorkshire LEP. 
 

The Executive noted that the study would identify proposals for 
easy movements through the town centres in the district and were 
supportive of the proposals. 

 
A query was raised regarding the outline plans for Sherburn and it 

was agreed a response would be provided on this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the progress made on the Places and 



Executive 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 

Movement Study, and the emerging proposals; 
 

ii) To agree to seek views regarding the options for 
improvements to places and movement through a 

joint public consultation exercise in April / May 
2021 with North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC). 

 
iii) To agree to consider responses to the public 

consultation and to finalise the Study at a future 
Executive meeting in Summer 2021.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

This joint study (with NYCC and with funding from the York and 
North Yorkshire LEP) will identify a range of proposals to enhance 
the town centres in Selby District and improve how, vehicles, 

pedestrians and cyclists move through them. The projects identified 
by the Study will be an important aspect of the Council’s work with 

NYCC and the LEP to make sure our centres become even more 
appealing. The identified projects will be the subject of future 
funding bids and we will seek to deliver these improvements in 

partnership over the forthcoming years. 
 

Public consultation, planned for April 2021, will ask for views of the 
public and key stakeholders regarding the draft proposals for 
interventions to highway infrastructure and public realm, with the 

key objective to improve our town centres as places to visit, live, 
work and spend leisure time. Consultation will allow the proposals 

to be refined to take account of a range of residents, businesses 
and other key stakeholder views, and to select preferred options, 
before a final study report is produced in May / June 2021. It will  

also ensure that future decisions regarding the proposals and 
related projects by this Council and NYCC can be made with the 

benefit of community and business input and other key 
stakeholders.  
 

The meeting closed at 2.44 pm. 


